

No. 12-79

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHADBOURNE & PARKE LLP,
Petitioner,

v.

SAMUEL TROICE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DANIEL J. BELLER	WALTER DELLINGER
DANIEL J. LEFFELL	<i>(Counsel of Record)</i>
WILLIAM B. MICHAEL	wdellinger@omm.com
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON & GARRISON LLP	JONATHAN D. HACKER
1285 Avenue of the Americas	O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
New York, N.Y. 10019	1625 Eye Street, N.W.
(212) 373-3000	Washington, D.C. 20006
	(202) 383-5300
	ANTON METLITSKY
	O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
	7 Times Square
	New York, N.Y. 10036
	(212) 326-2000

Counsel for Petitioner Chadbourne & Parke LLP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED TO RESOLVE THE SCOPE OF SLUSA’S “IN CONNECTION WITH” REQUIREMENT.....	2
A. The Circuits Are Divided	2
B. The Decision Below Is Incorrect	7
II. REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED TO DETERMINE WHETHER SLUSA PRE- CLUDES CLAIMS AGAINST ALLEGED AIDERS AND ABETTORS OF SLUSA- COVERED SECURITIES FRAUD	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Cent. Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	13
<i>In re J.P. Jeanneret Assoc., Inc.</i> , 769 F. Supp. 2d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	5
<i>Instituto de Prevision Militar v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 546 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2008).....	3, 4
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	2, 8, 10
<i>Newman v. Family Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 299 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	6
<i>Romano v. Kazacos</i> , 609 F.3d 512 (2d Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Segal v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 581 F.3d 305 (6th Cir. 2009).....	6, 7
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(1)(A)	1, 2, 7, 10
